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HYPHENS PHARMA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   
(Company Registration No. 201735688C)  
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore) 
 
 

Business Update for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2023 

 
The Group wishes to provide the investing community with business update for the first quarter ended 31 
March 2023 (“1Q2023”). 
 
Financial Highlights 

 1Q2023 
S$’000 

1Q2022 
S$’000 

Change 
% 

Revenue 33,234 39,168 (15.2) 

Gross profit 13,115 15,024 (12.7) 

Profit before tax 1,616 4,183 (61.4) 

Profit, net of tax 1,379 3,198 (56.9) 

 
 
 
Financial Review 

 
The Group’s revenue reduced by 15.2% or S$6.0 million from S$39.2 million in 1Q2022 to S$33.2 million in 
1Q2023. 
 
Key factors driving the change in revenue: 
1. Revenue from specialty pharma principals segment decreased by 27%, primarily due to cessation of 

distributorship of Biosensors products and delay in shipment for some of the key products sold in Vietnam, 
mitigated by increased demand in Singapore. 

2. Revenue increased by 16% in proprietary brands segment attributable to higher demand for Ceradan® 
dermatological products. 

 

Gross profit correspondingly decreased by 12.7% from S$15.0 million in 1Q2022 to S$13.1 million in 1Q2023. 
Gross profit margin however, has improved to 39.5% (1Q2022: 38.4%) due to lower sales contribution from 
Vietnam which has a lower gross profit margin. 
 
The Group’s net profit after tax in 1Q2023 reduced by 56.9% to S$1.4 million. This was the consequence of 
decreased gross profit coupled with increased travelling and higher research and development costs. 
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Outlook 

 

Growing our Proprietary Brands 
 
Proprietary Brand business remains the Group’s key focus. Hyphens’ brands, including Ocean Health®, 
Ceradan®, TDF® and CG 210® have enjoyed robust growth in sales and brand equity. The Group will continue 
to nurture these brands in markets where it already has presence, seek out new international partnership 
opportunities to enter new markets, and invest into innovation to further develop new and improved products 
under the respective brands.    
 
In tandem with the Group’s regional expansion, the Group has also been innovating its Proprietary Brands 
portfolio in pursuit of its goals. Ceradan® and Ocean Health® have a pipeline of new products to be launched 
this year. The Group has launched Ceradan® Advanced Emollient Wash in Singapore and Malaysia during 
1Q2023. 
 
Going Digital 
 
The Group’s subsidiary, DocMed Technology Pte Ltd (“DocMed”), is actively pursuing strategic collaboration 
opportunities with like-minded partners to develop an integrated digital healthtech platform, incorporating 
various healthtech solutions, to cater to various healthcare stakeholders in Singapore and the Asia-Pacific 
region. In April 2023, DocMed, has entered into a joint venture to develop a B2B virtual medical hypermart for 
pharmaceutical supplies in Vietnam.  
 
Expanding through Acquisitions 
 
As part of its long-term growth strategy, the Group has been and will continue to be prudent and disciplined in 
its approach to acquisitions, seeking out opportunities that are accretive for its business and/or in alignment to 
its strategic goals. 
 
Strengthening Specialty Pharma Portfolio 
 
The Group remains focused on further cementing its leadership position and deepening its presence in the 
ASEAN region and is actively seeking licencing opportunities for new products. 
 
Other Updates 
 
The global environment remains volatile and challenging due to ongoing supply chain challenges and 
inflationary pressure. The Group will remain agile and vigilant to respond to changing market conditions. 
 
 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
 
Lim See Wah 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 

 
11 May 2023 
 

This announcement has been reviewed by the Company’s Sponsor, SAC Capital Private Limited (the 

"Sponsor"). It has not been examined or approved by the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the 

“SGX-ST”) and the SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, including the 

correctness of any of the statements or opinions made or reports contained in this announcement. 

The contact person for the Sponsor is Ms Lee Khai Yinn (Tel: (65) 6232 3210) at 1 Robinson Road, #21-00 

AIA Tower, Singapore 048542. 
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DISCLAIMER

This presentation has been prepared by Hyphens Pharma International Limited (the "Company" and, together with its subsidiaries, the "Group").

This content in this presentation is being furnished to you on a confidential basis and solely for your information and neither this presentation nor any part thereof may be (i) used or relied upon by any other party or for any other purpose; (ii) copied, 

photocopied, duplicated, photographed or otherwise reproduced in any form or by any means; or (iii) redistributed, passed on or otherwise disseminated or quoted, directly or indirectly, to any person either in your organisation or elsewhere. None of the 

Company, SAC Capital Private Limited (the "Sponsor") nor any of their respective affiliates, advisors and representatives makes any representation regarding, or assumes any responsibility or liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for, the accuracy or 

completeness of, or any errors or omissions in, any information contained herein nor for any loss howsoever arising from any use of the content in this presentation. 

By attending or viewing all or part of this presentation, you:

i. represent and warrant that you are lawfully able to receive this presentation under the laws of the jurisdiction in which you are located and all other applicable laws;  

ii. agree to be bound by the limitations and restrictions described herein; and 

iii. agree to maintain confidentiality regarding the information disclosed in this presentation and to continue to adhere to all applicable securities and insider trading rules and laws in any jurisdiction at all times. 

This presentation does not constitute, or form any part of any offer for sale or subscription of, or solicitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for, any securities in Singapore or any other jurisdiction nor shall it or any part of it form the basis of, or be relied on 

in connection with, any contract or commitment whatsoever. 

The information in this presentation is a summary only and does not purport to contain all of the information that may be required to evaluate the Company or any potential transaction. Any potential transaction could be made available to you in accordance 

with applicable laws and regulations, including the distribution of any required documents for such potential transaction and such documents will supersede all prior information provided to you, herein or otherwise. Information in this presentation is qualified 

in its entirety by reference to an offering document for any potential transaction, if it proceeds.

None of the Company, the Sponsor, and any of their respective holding companies, subsidiaries, associated undertakings, controlling persons, affiliates, and any of their respective directors, officers, partners, employees, agents, advisers or representatives shall 

have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising, whether directly or indirectly, from any use, reliance or distribution of this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this presentation. It is not 

the intention to provide, and you may not rely on the content of this presentation as providing, a complete or comprehensive analysis of the Company’s or the Group’s financial or trading position or prospects. The information and opinions contained in this

presentation is provided as at the date hereof (unless otherwise indicated) and are subject to change without notice. This presentation may not contain all material information concerning the Company or the Group.

The information contained in this presentation has not been independently verified. The accuracy and completeness of the information and opinions in this presentation is not guaranteed and no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to,

and no reliance, in whole or in part, should be placed on the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information, opinions or assumptions contained herein. Further, nothing in this presentation should be construed as constituting legal, business, 

tax or financial advice. None of the Sponsor and its subsidiaries or affiliates has independently verified, approved or endorsed the material herein.

The information in this presentation includes historical information about and relevant to the Group that should not be regarded as an indication of the future performance of the Group or the value of the shares of the Company. This presentation also 

contains forward-looking statements that may be identified by their use of words like "plans", "expects", "will", "anticipates", "believes", "intends", "depends", "projects", "estimates" or other words of similar meaning and that involve assumptions, risks and 

uncertainties. All statements that address expectations or projections about the future and all statements other than statements of historical facts included in this presentation, including, but not limited to, statements about the strategy for growth, product 

development, market position, expenditures, and financial results, are forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are based on certain assumptions and expectations of future events regarding the Group’s present and future business 

strategies and the environment in which the Group will operate, and must be read together with those assumptions. No assurance or guarantee is given that these assumptions and expectations are accurate or will be realised. Actual future performance, 

outcomes and results may differ materially from those expressed in forward-looking statements as a result of a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions. These risks, uncertainties and assumptions include, without limitation, general industry and 

economic conditions, interest rate trends, cost of capital and capital availability, competition from other entities, shifts in customer demand, customers and partners, changes in operating expenses including employee wages, benefits and training, 

governmental and public policy changes and the continued availability of financing in the amounts and the terms necessary to support future business. Predictions, projections or forecasts of the economy or economic trends of the markets are not necessarily

indicative of the future or likely performance of the Group. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future performance. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which are based on the Company’s current 

view of future events. None of the Company and the Sponsor, their respective affiliates and their respective agents assumes any responsibility to amend, modify or revise any forward-looking statements, on the basis of any subsequent developments, 

information or events, or otherwise.

Neither this presentation nor any of its content may be used without the prior written consent of the Company and the Sponsor. Any forwarding, distribution or reproduction of the information in this presentation electronically or otherwise, in whole or in

part, is unauthorised.
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1.2 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

S$’000 1Q2023 1Q2022 QoQ

Revenue 33,234 39,168 (15.2%)

Gross Profit 13,115 15,024 (12.7%)

Profit before tax 1,616 4,183 (61.4%)

Profit after tax 1,379 3,198 (56.9%)



BUSINESS OUTLOOK



OUR GROWTH STRATEGY

1. Growing our proprietary brands

2. Going Digital

3. Expanding through acquisitions

4. Strengthening specialty pharma portfolio



QUESTIONS & ANSWERS



Hyphens Pharma International Limited (SGX: 1J5)

16 Tai Seng Street, Level 4, Singapore 534138

www.hyphensgroup.com 

https://www.linkedin.com/company/hyphens-pharma-international/

